of the individual sensitivity tests i.e. the results of the tests are not additive.

The sensitivities that have been performed are as follows:
§	� 100 basis point lower discount rate;
§	� 100 basis point higher discount rate;
§	� 100 basis point reduction in interest rates, including subsequent changes to assumed investment returns for all

asset classes, market value of fixed interest assets and risk discount rates;
§	� 100 basis point increase in interest rates, including subsequent changes to assumed investment returns for all

asset classes, market value of fixed interest assets and risk discount rates;
§	� 10% lower lapses: lapse assumptions are multiplied by 0.90;
§	� 5% lower mortality and disability: mortality and disability assumptions are multiplied by 0.95;
§	� 10% lower maintenance expenses;
§	� Required capital equal to 100% of EU minimum solvency requirement rather than 150%.

6.1  Life insurance embedded value sensitivities
The table below summarises the results of the sensitivity analysis of the life insurance embedded value at
31 December 2006.

11  Life insurance embedded value sensitivities

In € millions Adjusted
net asset

value

Value of
in-force
business

Total

As reported 1,274.3 817.9 2,092.2

Impact of sensitivity on reported value:
- 100 basis point reduction in the risk discount rate -- 152.0 152.0

- 100 basis point increase in the risk discount rate -- (128.0) (128.0)

- 100 basis point reduction in interest rates* 199.1 (252.4) (53.3)

- 100 basis point increase in interest rates* (171.9) 120.0 (52.0)

- 10% decrease in lapse rates -- 23.4 23.4

- 5% lower mortality and disability rates -- 2.4 2.4

- 10% decrease in maintenance expenses -- 47.0 47.0

- Required capital 100% of EU minimum -- 67.4 67.4

*) �100 basis point change in interest rates, including subsequent changes to assumed investment returns for all asset classes and
risk discount rates.

Changes in fixed interest returns generally coincide with changes in returns on other investment types and changes in
risk discount rates. For this reason, we believe it is more appropriate to consider the changes in value resulting from
simultaneous changes in fixed interest returns, equity & property yields and discount rates, than to consider these
items independently.

SNS REAAL  European Embedded Value Report 2006  sensitivity analysis16